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  Warnings

Implanted electronic devices (for example a  
cardiac pacemaker): - specialist medical opinion 
should be obtained before the patient is  
subjected to stimulation.

Recently diagnosed or suspected DVT: specialist 
medical opinion should be obtained before the 
patient is subjected to stimulation.

Read the instructions carefully before use. Only 
apply the device in accordance with instructions. 
Improper use of this device can be dangerous.

The geko™ device may be operated either by the 
patient or a third party. Patients should be trained in 
the positioning and operation of the device.

Keep out of the reach of children and pets.

No modification of this equipment is allowed.

Do not use whilst driving, operating machinery, 
or during any activity in which involuntary muscle 
contractions may put the user or others at undue 
risk of injury.

Stimulation should not be applied across or 
through the head, directly on the eyes, covering 
the mouth, on the front of the neck, (especially the 
carotid sinus), or from electrodes placed on the 
chest and the upper back or crossing over the heart.

Application of electrodes near the thorax may 
increase the risk of cardiac fibrillation.

Do not apply over sore, infected or inflamed 
areas, broken skin or skin eruptions, e.g. phlebitis, 
thrombophlebitis, varicose veins etc.

Do not apply over or, in proximity to,  
cancerous lesions.

Do not use in proximity (i.e. within 1m) of short 
wave/ microwave equipment, as this may affect 
the device. 

Portable and mobile RF communications 
equipment can affect medical electrical equipment.

Do not use if packaging is open or  
appears damaged.

Do not use a device that appears to be damaged.

Do not use the device in close proximity to heat 
sources, such as fires or radiant heaters, as excess 
heat may affect the performance of the device.

In some cases skin inflammation or irritation can 
develop in the contact area: 

The hydrogel contains acrylic polymers. Do not use 
on patients known to be allergic to acrylic acid.

or following surgery where muscle contractions 
may disrupt the healing process.

The device should be removed before the  
patient undergoes MRI as it contains ferromagnetic 
components.

The device should be switched off during ECG 
monitoring using leg electrodes as it may interfere 
with ECG leg electrode signals.

The device is not intended for use in an oxygen  
rich environment.

Do not place the device in the mouth. The device 

is a choke and potential allergic hazard. If the device 
or any component is swallowed seek IMMEDIATE 
medical assistance. Serious harm could be caused  
if the battery is swallowed.

Check the device is functioning correctly every  
2 hours.

Use the device only as instructed. Visit  
www.gekodevices.com for further advice and  
usage tips. Keep out of the reach of children.

Do not switch on unless correctly attached to  
the patient.

The device must be kept clean and dry. Do not bath 
or shower whilst wearing the device.

Do not apply a device that has been worn by another 
individual as this will carry a risk of infection.

Specialist medical opinion should be obtained before 
devices are used for more than 28 consecutive days.

Remove the device carefully, lifting the long-end first 
and applying a constant gentle force. 

Excessive force may damage the device.

EMC Declaration
The geko™ device is certified to EN 60601-1-2:2007 
regarding Electromagnetic Compatibility. Medical 
Electrical Equipment needs special precautions 
regarding EMC and needs to be installed and put into 
service according to the EMC information provided 
at: http://www.gekodevices.com/

Disposal
The device does not contain any toxic or 
environmentally hazardous materials. After use the 
device may be potentially contaminated or infected 
because it has been in contact with skin for several 
hours, and so need to be disposed of with care. 
Batteries must be disposed of in accordance with any 
local legislation. Some hospital and clinics will have 
specific requirements for disposal of used medical 
devices. If used at home the device maybe disposed 
of in your general waste if regulations permit. For 
ease of disposal the electrodes may be removed with 
scissors if necessary. The battery can be removed 
by breaking open the housing and prising out. See 
www.gekodevices.com for guidance.

Do not incinerate the device.
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If assistance is required or to report difficulties, 
unexpected operation or events, contact the 
manufacturer.

  Avertissements

Dispositifs électroniques implantés (par exemple, 
un stimulateur cardiaque) : - l’avis d’un médecin 

spécialiste doit être obtenu avant que le patient ne 
soit soumis à une stimulation.

TVP récemment diagnostiquée ou suspectée : l’avis 
d’un médecin spécialiste doit être obtenu avant que 
le patient ne soit soumis à une stimulation.

Lire attentivement les instructions avant toute 
utilisation. Appliquer le dispositif uniquement 
conformément aux instructions. Une mauvaise 
utilisation de ce dispositif peut s’avérer dangereuse.

Le dispositif geko™ peut être utilisé soir par le patient 
ou par un tiers. Les patients doivent être formés pour 
le positionnement et l’utilisation du dispositif.

Garder hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux 
domestiques.

Aucune modification de cet appareil n’est permise.

Ne pas utiliser en conduisant, en utilisant une 
machine ou au cours de toute activité durant laquelle 
des contractions musculaires involontaires peuvent 
impliquer un risque indu de blessure pour l’utilisateur 
ou toute autre personne.

La stimulation ne doit pas être appliquée au niveau 
de la tête, directement sur les yeux, couvrant la 
bouche, sur l’avant du cou (en particulier le sinus 
carotidien) ou à partir des électrodes placées sur la 
poitrine et le haut du dos ou traversant le cœur.

L’application d’électrodes à proximité du thorax peut 
augmenter le risque de fibrillation cardiaque.

Ne pas appliquer sur des zones gonflées, infectées 
ou enflammées, sur des plaies ou sur des éruptions 
cutanées, par exemple, une phlébite, une 
thrombophlébite, des varices, etc.

Ne pas appliquer sur ou au voisinage de lésions 
cancéreuses.

Ne pas utiliser à proximité (c’est-à-dire à moins de 
1 m) d’un appareil à ondes courtes ou à micro-ondes, 
ceci pourrait affecter le dispositif. 

Les équipements de communication RF portables et 
mobiles peuvent affecter les appareils électriques à 
usage médical.

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est ouvert ou semble 
endommagé.

Ne pas utiliser un dispositif qui semble endommagé.

Ne pas utiliser le dispositif à proximité immédiate 
de toute source de chaleur, comme des feux ou des 
radiateurs, puisqu’une chaleur excessive pourrait 
affecter la performance du dispositif.

Il peut arriver, dans certains cas, qu’une inflammation 
ou une irritation cutanée se développe au niveau de 
la surface de contact:

L’hydrogel contient des polymères acryliques. Ne 
pas utiliser sur les patients ayant des antécédents 
d’allergie à l’acide acrylique.

ou a subi une intervention chirurgicale à la suite de 
laquelle des contractions musculaires pourraient 
perturber le processus de cicatrisation.

Le patient doit retirer le dispositif avant toute IRM 
sachant que celui-ci contient des composants 
ferromagnétiques.

Le dispositif doit être éteint lors d’une surveillance 
ECG à l’aide d’électrodes positionnées sur la jambe  

à cause d’interférences possibles avec les signaux  
des électrodes.

Le dispositif n’est pas destiné pour une utilisation 
dans un environnement riche en oxygène.

Ne pas mettre le dispositif dans la bouche. Le 
dispositif présente un risque d’étouffement et 
d’allergie potentielle. Si le dispositif ou n’importe 
lequel de ses composants est avalé, consultez 
IMMÉDIATEMENT un médecin. De graves blessures 
pourraient survenir si la pile est avalée.

Vérifier que le dispositif fonctionne correctement 
toutes les 2 heures.

N’utiliser le dispositif que conformément aux 
instructions Pour des conseils d’utilisation 
supplémentaires, consulter le site  
www.gekodevices.com. Garder hors de la portée  
des enfants.

N’activer le dispositif que s’il est correctement 
appliqué sur le patient.

Le dispositif doit être conservé dans un 
environnement propre et sec. Ne pas prendre de bain 
ni de douche lorsque vous portez le dispositif.

Ne pas appliquer un dispositif ayant déjà été  
porté par une autre personne car il existe un  
risque d’infection.

L’avis d’un médecin spécialiste doit être obtenu 
avant que le dispositif ne soit utilisé pour une durée 
supérieure à 28 jours consécutifs.

Retirez délicatement le dispositif, en soulevant 
d’abord l’extrémité longue et en appliquant une 
pression douce et régulière. 

Une pression excessive peut endommager  
le dispositif.

Déclaration EMC
Le dispositif geko™ est certifié conforme à la norme 
EN 60601-1-2:2007 se rapportant à la compatibilité 
électromagnétique. Un appareil électrique à usage 
médical nécessite des précautions particulières 
concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique et 
doit être installé et mis en service dans le respect des 
informations de compatibilité électromagnétique 
présentées à l’adresse :  
http://www.gekodevices.com/

Mise au rebut
Le dispositif ne contient aucun matériel toxique ou 
dangereux pour l’environnement. Après l’utilisation, 
le dispositif peut éventuellement être contaminé 
ou infecté parce qu’il a été en contact avec la peau 
pendant plusieurs heures, et doit donc être mis au 
rebut avec précaution. Les piles doivent être mises au 
rebut conformément à la législation locale. Certains 
hôpitaux et certaines cliniques auront des exigences 
spécifiques en matière de mise au rebut des 
dispositifs médicaux utilisés. Si le dispositif est utilisé 
à domicile, il peut être mis au rebut avec les déchets 
ordinaires si les réglementations le permettent.  
Pour en faciliter la mise au rebut, les électrodes 
peuvent être retirées avec des ciseaux si nécessaire. 
La pile peut être retirée en brisant le boitier et en 
faisant levier. Consultez www.gekodevices.com  
pour des conseils. 

Ne pas incinérer le dispositif.
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Si une assistance est requise ou pour signaler des 
difficultés, un fonctionnement ou des événements 
inattendus, contacter le fabricant.

  Warnhinweise

Implantierte elektronische Geräte (zum Beispiel 
ein Herzschrittmacher): - bevor der Patient der 
Stimulation ausgesetzt wird, ist eine ärztliche 
Meinung einzuholen.

Kürzlich diagnostizierte oder vermutete TVT: bevor 
der Patient der Stimulation ausgesetzt wird, ist eine 
ärztliche Meinung einzuholen.

Gebrauchsanweisung vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig 
lesen. Das Gerät anweisungsgemäß anwenden. Die 
unsachgemäße Anwendung dieses Geräts kann 
gefährlich sein.

Das geko™-Gerät kann durch den Patienten  
oder Dritte bedient werden. Patienten sollten in  
der Positionierung und Bedienung des Gerätes 
geschult werden.

Für Kinder und Haustiere unzugänglich aufbewahren.

Jedwede Änderungen am Gerät sind unzulässig.

Nicht anwenden beim Autofahren, beim Bedienen 
von Maschinen oder im Rahmen einer Tätigkeit, 
bei der unwillkürliche Muskelkontraktionen ein 
übermäßiges Verletzungsrisiko für den Anwender 
oder für andere Personen darstellen können.

Die Stimulation darf nicht am oder durch den 
Kopf, direkt auf den Augen, am Mund, an der 
Halsvorderseite (insbesondere Sinus caroticus) oder 
über Elektroden erfolgen, die an der Brust und im 
oberen Rückenbereich befestigt sind oder quer über 
das Herz verlaufen.

Das Anbringen von Elektroden in der Nähe  
des Brustkorbs kann das Risiko von Herzflimmern 
erhöhen.

Nicht auf schmerzenden, infizierten oder 
entzündeten Bereichen, verletzter Haut oder 
Hautausschlägen, z. B. bei Phlebitis, Thrombophlebitis, 
Krampfadern usw., anwenden.

Nicht auf oder in der Nähe von kanzerösen  
Läsionen anwenden.

Nicht in der Nähe (d. h. innerhalb von 1 m) von 
Kurzwellen-/Mikrowellengeräten anwenden, da diese 
das Gerät beeinträchtigen können. 

Tragbare und mobile HF-Kommunikationsgeräte 
können elektrische Medizinprodukte beeinträchtigen.

Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung bereits 
geöffnet ist oder beschädigt aussieht.

Kein Gerät verwenden, dass offensichtlich  
beschädigt ist.

Das Gerät nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe von 
Wärmequellen verwenden, z. B. offene Flammen 
oder Heizstrahler, da die Leistung des Geräts durch 
übermäßige Wärmeeinwirkung beeinträchtigt 
werden kann.

In einigen Fällen können an der Kontaktfläche 
Hautentzündungen oder Hautirritationen auftreten: 

Das Hydrogel enthält Acrylpolymere. Nicht  
bei Patienten mit bekannter Allergie gegen 
Acrylsäure anwenden.

oder nach einer Operation, bei der 
Muskelkontraktionen den Heilungsprozess  
stören können.

Da das Gerät ferromagnetische Komponenten 
enthält, sollte es entfernt werden, bevor sich der 
Patient einer MRT unterzieht.

Das Gerät muss während einer EKG-Untersuchung 
mit Beinelektroden abgeschaltet werden, da  
es die EKG-Signale der Beinelektroden 
beeinträchtigen kann.

Das Gerät ist nicht für die Nutzung in einer 
sauerstoffreichen Umgebung vorgesehen.

Das Gerät nicht in den Mund stecken, es besteht 
Erstickungsgefahr. Zudem kann das Gerät potentiell 
allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen. Wenn das Gerät 
oder eine Komponente verschluckt wird, SOFORT 
einen Arzt aufsuchen. Das Verschlucken der Batterie 
kann schwerwiegende Schäden verursachen.

Die ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Geräts alle 
2 Stunden überprüfen.

Das Gerät nur anweisungsgemäß verwenden. 
Weitere Empfehlungen und Anwendungstipps 
finden Sie unter www.gekodevices.com. Für Kinder 
unzugänglich aufbewahren.

Nicht einschalten, bevor es nicht ordnungsgemäß am 
Patienten angelegt wurde.

Das Gerät muss sauber und trocken gehalten werden. 
Nicht mit angelegtem Gerät baden oder duschen.

Kein Gerät anlegen, das bereits von einer 
anderen Person getragen wurde. Dies stellt eine 
Infektionsgefahr dar.

Bevor die Geräte länger als 28 aufeinanderfolgende 
Tage verwendet werden, ist eine ärztliche Meinung 
einzuholen.

Das Gerät vorsichtig entfernen, dabei das lange 
Ende zuerst anheben und mit gleichmäßigem 
Kraftaufwand behutsam abziehen. 

Übermäßiger Kraftaufwand kann das Gerät 
beschädigen.

Erklärung zur EMV
Das geko™-Gerät ist hinsichtlich der 
elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit gemäß 
EN 60601-1-2:2007 zertifiziert. Elektrische 
Medizinprodukte erfordern spezielle 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen im Hinblick auf EMV und 
müssen entsprechend den nachfolgenden EMV-
Informationen installiert und in Betrieb genommen 
werden: http://www.gekodevices.com/

Compruebe que el dispositivo funciona 
correctamente cada 2 horas.

Utilice el dispositivo únicamente como se indica. 
Visite www.gekodevices.com para obtener más 
información y consejos de uso. Mantenga el 
dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños.

No active el dispositivo a menos que esté 
conectado correctamente al paciente.

El dispositivo debe mantenerse limpio y seco.  
No se bañe ni duche con el dispositivo.

No debe utilizar un dispositivo que haya sido  
usado por otra persona, ya que podrá existir riesgo 
de infección.

Es necesario obtener la opinión de un médico 
especialista antes de utilizar los dispositivos durante 
más de 28 días consecutivos.

Retire el dispositivo con cuidado, levantando del 
extremo largo en primer lugar y aplicando una 
presión suave y uniforme. 

El uso excesivo de la fuerza puede dañar el 
dispositivo.

Declaración de compatibilidad 
electromagnética
El dispositivo geko™ satisface la norma EN 60601-
1-2:2007 sobre compatibilidad electromagnética. 
Los equipos eléctricos médicos exigen 
adoptar precauciones especiales en cuanto 
a compatibilidad electromagnética y deben 
instalarse y ponerse en servicio de acuerdo con la 
información de compatibilidad electromagnética 
indicada en los documentos siguientes:  
http://www.gekodevices.com/

Eliminación de las baterías
El dispositivo no contiene ningún material tóxico 
ni peligroso para el ambiente. Tras el uso, el 
dispositivo podría estar contaminado o infectado 
por haber estado en contacto con la piel durante 
varias horas; en consecuencia, se lo debe desechar 
con cuidado. La eliminación de las baterías se 
realizará de acuerdo con la normativa local. Algunos 
hospitales y clínicas tienen requisitos específicos 
para desechar los dispositivos médicos usados. Si se 
utiliza en el hogar, el dispositivo puede desecharse 
con los residuos generales, si lo permiten las 
regulaciones. Para facilitar la eliminación, se 
pueden quitar los electrodos con una tijera si fuera 
necesario. La batería se puede extraer quebrando 
la carcasa y haciendo palanca hacia afuera. Visite 
www.gekodevices.com para obtener orientación.

No queme el dispositivo.
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Si necesita ayuda o desea notificar problemas o un 
funcionamiento o situaciones imprevistas, póngase 
en contacto con el fabricante.

  Advertências

Dispositivos eletrónicos implantados (por exemplo, 
um pacemaker cardíaco): - deve procurar-se uma 
opinião médica especializada antes de o doente ser 
submetido à estimulação.

Suspeita ou diagnóstico recente de TVP (trombose 
venosa profunda): deve procurar-se uma opinião 
médica especializada antes de o doente ser 
submetido à estimulação.

Leia as instruções cuidadosamente antes de utilizar. 
Aplique o dispositivo apenas de acordo com as 
instruções. O uso indevido deste dispositivo pode ser 
perigoso.

O dispositivo geko™ pode ser operado pelo doente 
ou por terceiros. Os doentes devem ser ensinados a 
posicionar e operar o dispositivo.

Mantenha-o fora do alcance de crianças e animais  
de estimação.

Não é permitida qualquer alteração neste 
equipamento.

Não use ao conduzir, operar maquinaria ou 
durante qualquer atividade na qual as contrações 
involuntárias do músculo possam expor o utilizador 
ou outros a um grau indevido de risco de lesão.

A estimulação não deve ser aplicada na cabeça, 
diretamente sobre os olhos, a cobrir a boca, na parte 
frontal do pescoço (sobretudo no seio carotídeo) ou 
sobre os elétrodos colocados no peito ou na parte 
superior das costas, bem como sobre o coração.

A aplicação de elétrodos perto do tórax pode 
aumentar o risco de fibrilhação cardíaca.

Não aplique sobre zonas doridas, infetadas ou 
inflamadas, lesões da pele ou erupções cutâneas, por 
exemplo, flebite, tromboflebite, veias varicosas, etc.

Não aplique sobre ou na proximidade de lesões 
cancerígenas.

Não use na proximidade (ou seja, a menos de  
1 metro) de equipamento de ondas curtas/ 
micro-ondas, uma vez que pode afetar o dispositivo.

Os equipamentos de comunicação RF portáteis  
e móveis podem afetar os equipamentos  
médicos elétricos.

Não usar, se a embalagem estiver aberta ou  
pareça danificada.

Não use um dispositivo que pareça estar danificado.

Não use o dispositivo muito próximo de fontes  
de calor, como fogueiras ou aquecedores radiantes, 
pois o excesso de calor pode afetar o desempenho 
do dispositivo.

Em alguns casos, na zona de contacto, pode ocorrer 
uma inflamação ou irritação da pele: 

ou ambientalmente perigosos. Após a utilização, o 
dispositivo pode estar potencialmente contaminado 
ou infetado porque esteve em contacto com a 
pele durante várias horas e, por conseguinte, tem 
de ser eliminado com cuidado. As pilhas têm de 
ser eliminadas de acordo com a legislação local 
vigente. Alguns hospitais e clínicas terão exigências 
específicas para a eliminação de dispositivos médicos 
usados. Se for utilizado em casa, o dispositivo pode 
ser eliminado no lixo doméstico, caso a Lei o permita. 
Para facilitar a eliminação, os elétrodos podem 
ser removidos com uma tesoura, se necessário. 
A pilha pode ser removida, partindo o respetivo 
compartimento e retirando-a. Ver  
www.gekodevices.com para obter orientação. 

Não incinere o dispositivo.
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Se necessitar de assistência ou desejar notificar 
problemas, um funcionamento ou acontecimentos 
imprevistos, contacte o fabricante.

O hidrogel contém polímeros acrílicos. Não utilizar 
em doentes com alergia conhecida ao ácido acrílico.

ou na sequência de uma cirurgia em que as 
contrações musculares possam perturbar o processo 
de recuperação.

O dispositivo deve ser removido antes de o doente 
ser submetido a uma ressonância magnética, já que 
contém componentes ferromagnéticos.

O dispositivo deve ser desligado durante a 
monitorização de ECG com elétrodos de perna, já que 
pode interferir com os sinais do elétrodo de perna 
do ECG.

O dispositivo não se destina a ser utilizado num 
ambiente rico em oxigénio

Não coloque o dispositivo na boca. O dispositivo 
pode provocar asfixia e é um potencial perigo 
alérgico. Se o dispositivo ou qualquer componente 
for engolido, procure ajuda médica DE IMEDIATO. Se a 
pilha for engolida, pode provocar danos graves.

Verifique se o dispositivo está a funcionar 
corretamente a cada 2 horas.

Use o dispositivo apenas conforme indicado. Visite 
www.gekodevices.com para obter mais conselhos  
e dicas de utilização. Mantenha-o fora do alcance  
de crianças.

Não ligue o dispositivo, caso não esteja corretamente 

  Waarschuwingen

Geïmplanteerde elektronische apparaten 
(bijvoorbeeld een pacemaker): - er moet advies 
worden verkregen van een medisch specialist 
voordat de patiënt stimulatie mag ondergaan.

Recentelijk gediagnosticeerde/vermoede DVT: er 
moet advies worden verkregen van een medisch 
specialist voordat de patiënt stimulatie mag 
ondergaan.

Lees de instructies vóór gebruik zorgvuldig door. 
Het apparaat mag alleen worden aangebracht als de 
instructies worden gevolgd. Onjuist gebruik van dit 
apparaat kan gevaarlijk zijn.

Het geko™-apparaat mag bediend worden door de 
patiënt of een ander. Patiënten moeten geïnstrueerd 
zijn in het plaatsen en het bedienen van het apparaat.

Buiten bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden.

Het is niet toegestaan wijzigingen aan te brengen in 
deze apparatuur.

Niet gebruiken tijdens autorijden, bedienen 
van machines of elke andere activiteit waarin 
onwillekeurige spiercontracties kunnen resulteren in 
letsel voor de gebruiker of anderen.

Stimulatie mag niet worden toegepast op of via het 

hoofd, rechtstreeks op de ogen, waarbij de mond 
wordt bedekt, op de hals (vooral de sinus carotidicus), 
of door elektroden die op de borst geplaatst zijn en 
de bovenrug of passerend over het hart.

Het toepassen van elektroden vlakbij de thorax kan 
de kans doen toenemen op hartfibrillatie.

Niet aanbrengen boven pijnlijke, geïnfecteerde of 
ontstoken gebieden, gebroken of geïrriteerde huid, 
bv. flebitis, tromboflebitis, spataderen etc.

Niet aanbrengen op of in de buurt van kankerlaesies.

Niet gebruiken in de buurt (d.w.z. binnen 1 m) van 
kortegolf-/microgolfapparaten; het apparaat kan 
hierdoor worden beïnvloed. 

Draagbare en mobiele RF-communicatie-apparatuur 
kan medische elektrische apparatuur beïnvloeden.

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking geopend  
of beschadigd is.

Apparaten die beschadigd zijn mogen niet  
worden gebruikt.

Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van 
warmtebronnen, zoals vuur of warmtestralers, omdat 
de werking van het apparaat door de warmte kan 
worden beïnvloed.

In sommige gevallen kan ontsteking of irritatie van  
de huid optreden in het contactgebied: 

De hydrogel bevat acrylpolymeren. Niet gebruiken  
bij patiënten met een bekende allergie voor acrylzuur.

of na chirurgie wanneer spiercontracties het 
genezingsproces kunnen verstoren.

Het apparaat moet worden verwijderd voordat 
de patiënt MRI ondergaat, omdat het apparaat 
ferromagnetische onderdelen bevat.

Het apparaat moet worden uitgeschakeld wanneer 
bij een ecg gebruik wordt gemaakt van elektroden op 
het been, omdat de signalen van de ecg-elektrode 
verstoord kunnen worden.

Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in een 
zuurstofrijke omgeving.

Het apparaat niet in de mond plaatsen. Het apparaat 
vormt een gevaar voor verstikking en mogelijke 
allergie. Als het apparaat of een van de onderdelen 
wordt ingeslikt, zoek dan ONMIDDELLIJK medische 
hulp. Inslikken van de batterij kan ernstig letsel 
veroorzaken.

Controleer om de 2 uur of het apparaat goed werkt.

Gebruik het apparaat alleen volgens de instructies. 
Ga naar www.gekodevices.com voor meer advies en 
gebruikstips. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.

Niet inschakelen tenzij het apparaat goed op de 
patiënt is bevestigd.

Het apparaat moet schoon en droog blijven. Niet 

baden of douchen als het apparaat is aangebracht.

Breng geen apparaat aan dat door iemand anders is 
gedragen, omdat er dan risico van infectie is.

Raadpleeg een medisch specialist voordat apparaten 
langer dan 28 opeenvolgende dagen wordt gebruikt.

Verwijder het apparaat voorzichtig; til eerst de lange 
zijde op en pas een constante lichte druk toe. 

Overmatige druk kan het apparaat beschadigen.

Verklaring Elektromagnetische 
compatibiliteit
Het geko™ apparaat is gecertificeerd conform 
EN 60601-1-2:2007 betreffende elektromagnetische 
compatibiliteit. Voor medische elektrische 
hulpmiddelen gelden speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen 
betreffende EMC; deze hulpmiddelen moeten 
worden geplaatst en in gebruik worden genomen 
conform de EMC-informatie die beschikbaar is op: 
http://www.gekodevices.com/

Afvoer
Het apparaat bevat geen toxische of milieugevaarlijke 
materialen. Na gebruik kan het apparaat mogelijk 
gecontamineerd of geïnfecteerd zijn aangezien het 
gedurende meerdere uren in contact is geweest 
met de huid. Daarom moet het voorzichtig worden 
afgevoerd. Batterijen moeten worden afgevoerd 

overeenkomstig de lokale wetgeving. Sommige 
ziekenhuizen en klinieken hebben specifieke 
vereisten voor de afvoer van gebruikte medische 
hulpmiddelen. Als het apparaat thuis wordt 
gebruikt, kan het apparaat worden afgevoerd via 
uw restafval, indien de regelgeving dit toelaat. 
Om de afvoer te vergemakkelijken kunnen de 
elektroden, indien nodig, met een schaar worden 
verwijderd. De batterij kan worden verwijderd door 
de behuizing open te breken. Zie  
www.gekodevices.com voor richtlijnen.

Het apparaat mag niet worden verbrand.

Firstkind Limited* 
Hawk House 
Peregrine Business Park 
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Als u hulp nodig hebt of problemen, onverwachte 
werking of gebeurtenissen wilt melden, kunt u 
contact opnemen met de fabrikant.

aplicado no doente.

O dispositivo deve ser mantido limpo e seco. Não 
tome banho nem duche se estiver a usar  
o dispositivo.

Não aplique um dispositivo que tenha sido  
usado poroutrpessoa, pois isso representa um risco 
de infeção.

Deve procurar-se uma opinião médica especializada 
antes de os dispositivos serem usados durante mais 
de 28 dias consecutivos.

Remova o dispositivo cuidadosamente, retirando em 
primeiro lugar a extremidade longa e aplicando uma 
força suave e constante. 

A força excessiva poderá danificar o dispositivo.

Declaração CEM
O dispositivo geko™ está certificado de acordo 
com a norma EN 60601-1-2:2007, no que respeita à 
Compatibilidade Eletromagnética. O Equipamento 
Elétrico Médico necessita de precauções especiais 
relativas à CEM e necessita de ser instalado e 
colocado em funcionamento de acordo com 
a informação CEM indicada em: http://www.
gekodevices.com/

Eliminação
O dispositivo não contém quaisquer materiais tóxicos 

sulla bocca, sulla parte anteriore del collo (soprattutto 
il seno carotideo) ed evitare la stimolazione da 
elettrodi posti sul torace e sulla parte superiore della 
schiena o che si intersecano sul cuore.

L’applicazione di elettrodi vicino al torace può 
aumentare il rischio di fibrillazione cardiaca

Non applicare su zone irritate, infette o infiammate, 
cute lesa o eruzioni cutanee, ad esempio flebiti, 
tromboflebiti, vene varicose, ecc.

Non applicare su lesioni cancerose o in loro 
prossimità.

Non utilizzare in prossimità (entro 1 m) di 
apparecchiature a onde corte/microonde, poiché 
possono interferire con il dispositivo. 

I dispositivi di comunicazione RF portatili e  
mobili possono interferire con le apparecchiature 
mediche elettriche.

Non utilizzare se l’imballo è aperto o risulta 
danneggiato.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo se sembra danneggiato.

Non utilizzare il dispositivo nelle immediate vicinanze 
di fonti di calore, come fiamme o radiatori, in quanto 
il calore eccessivo può influire sulle sue prestazioni.

In alcuni casi, nell’area a contatto con il  
dispositivo possono insorgere infiammazioni o 
irritazioni cutanee:

L’idrogel contiene polimeri acrilici. Non usare su 
pazienti con allergia nota all’acido acrilico.

o in seguito a intervento chirurgico per cui le 
contrazioni muscolari possono interferire con il 
processo di guarigione.

Prima che il paziente si sottoponga a RMI, il 
dispositivo deve essere rimosso poiché contiene 
componenti ferromagnetici.

Il dispositivo deve essere spento durante i 
monitoraggi ECG con elettrodi applicati alla gamba, 
poiché potrebbe interferire con i segnali emessi da 
questi elettrodi.

Il dispositivo non è destinato all’uso in un ambiente 
ricco di ossigeno.

Non mettere in bocca il dispositivo. Il dispositivo può 
provocare soffocamento e comporta un potenziale 
rischio di allergia. In caso di ingestione del dispositivo 
o di uno dei suoi componenti, richiedere assistenza 
medica IMMEDIATA. L’ingestione della batteria 
potrebbe causare gravi danni.

Controllare il corretto funzionamento del dispositivo 
ogni 2 ore.

Utilizzare il dispositivo solo come descritto nelle 
istruzioni. Visitare il sito www.gekodevices.com per 
ulteriori consigli e suggerimenti per il suo utilizzo. 
Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Non accendere se non correttamente applicato  
al paziente.

Il dispositivo deve essere tenuto pulito e asciutto.  
Non indossare durante il bagno o la doccia.

Non usare un dispositivo già indossato da altre 
persone per evitare infezioni.

Chiedere il parere medico di uno specialista prima di 

utilizzare dispositivi per oltre 28 giorni consecutivi.

Rimuovere il dispositivo con attenzione, sollevando 
prima l’estremità lunga ed esercitando una forza 
leggera e costante. 

Una forza eccessiva può danneggiare il dispositivo.

Dichiarazione CEM
Il dispositivo geko™ è certificato secondo la norma 
EN 60601-1-2:2007 relativa alla compatibilità 
elettromagnetica. Le apparecchiature mediche 
elettriche necessitano di speciali precauzioni in 
ambito CEM e devono essere installate e messe 
in funzione in base alle informazioni sulla CEM 
disponibili sul sito: http://www.gekodevices.com/

Smaltimento
Il dispositivo non contiene materiali tossici o 
pericolosi per l’ambiente. Dopo l’uso il dispositivo 
potrebbe essere potenzialmente contaminato o 
infetto perché rimasto a contatto con la pelle per 
diverse ore. Per questo motivo va smaltito con cura. 
Le batterie devono essere smaltite in conformità con 
la legislazione locale. In alcuni ospedali e cliniche 
vigono requisiti specifici per lo smaltimento dei 
dispositivi medici usati. In ambito domiciliare, il 
dispositivo può essere smaltito nei rifiuti generici, 
se consentito dalle normative. Per smaltire più 
facilmente il dispositivo, gli elettrodi possono essere 
rimossi con le forbici, se necessario. Per rimuovere la 
batteria, rompere l’alloggiamento ed estrarla. Per le 
istruzioni, vedere www.gekodevices.com.

Non incenerire il dispositivo.
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Per assistenza o per segnalare difficoltà, 
malfunzionamento o eventi imprevisti, contattare  
il produttore.

  Advertencias

Dispositivos electrónicos implantados (por ejemplo, 
un marcapasos cardíaco): es necesario obtener la 
opinión de un médico especialista antes de que un 
paciente se aplique estimulación. 

Trombosis venosa profunda (TVP) sospechosa o de 
diagnóstico reciente: es necesario obtener la opinión 
de un médico especialista antes de que un paciente 
se aplique estimulación. 

Lea detenidamente las instrucciones antes del 
uso. Coloque el dispositivo únicamente según las 
instrucciones. El uso incorrecto de este dispositivo 
puede ser peligroso.

El dispositivo geko™ puede ser utilizado por un 
paciente o por un tercero. Los pacientes deben estar 
capacitados en la colocación y el funcionamiento del 

dispositivo.

Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los 
niños y los animales domésticos.

Está prohibido realizar modificaciones de ningún 
tipo en este equipo.

No utilice el dispositivo mientras conduce, utiliza 
maquinaria o durante cualquier actividad en la que 
las contracciones involuntarias de los músculos 
puedan poner al usuario u otras personas en riesgo 
de lesión.

No debe aplicarse la estimulación a través de la 
cabeza, directamente en los ojos, sobre la boca o 
en la parte delantera del cuello (especialmente en 
el seno carotídeo) o estimulación de electrodos 
colocados en el tórax y la parte superior de la 
espalda o a través del corazón.

La aplicación de electrodos en el tórax puede 
aumentar el riesgo de fibrilación cardíaca.

No lo utilice en zonas doloridas, infectadas o 
inflamadas, ni en heridas abiertas o erupciones 
cutáneas. Por ejemplo, en casos de flebitis, 
tromboflebitis, varices, etc.

No lo utilice sobre lesiones tumorales o en  
su proximidad.

No lo utilice cerca de equipos de onda corta o 
microondas (a una distancia inferior a 1 metro),  
ya que puede afectar al dispositivo. 

Los equipos de comunicaciones de RF  
portátiles y móviles pueden afectar a los  
equipos electromédicos.

No utilice el dispositivo si el paquete está abierto 
o dañado.

No utilice el dispositivo si presenta daños.

No utilice el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor 
como chimeneas o radiadores, ya que el exceso de 
calor puede afectar al rendimiento del dispositivo.

En algunos casos puede aparecer inflamación o 
irritación en el área de contacto: en este caso,

El hidrogel contiene polímeros acrílicos. No  
utilizar en pacientes con una alergia conocida al 
ácido acrílico.

o tras una intervención quirúrgica cirugía en las 
que las contracciones musculares puedan alterar el 
proceso de cicatrización.

El dispositivo debe retirarse antes de que el 
paciente se someta a una resonancia magnética, ya 
que contiene componentes ferromagnéticos. 

El dispositivo debe estar apagado durante una 
monitorización de ECG que utilice electrodos en las 
piernas, ya que pueden interferir con las señales de 
los electrodos en las piernas del ECG.

El dispositivo no está concebido para utilizarse en 
entorno rico en oxígeno.

No colocar el dispositivo en la boca. El dispositivo 
es un riesgo potencial de alergia y ahogamiento. 
Si se traga el dispositivo o cualquiera de los 
componentes, busque asistencia médica DE 
INMEDIATO. Si se traga la batería puede provocarse 
un daño grave.

Entsorgung
Das Gerät enthält keine giftigen oder 
umweltgefährdenden Stoffe. Nach dem Gebrauch 
kann das Gerät möglicherweise kontaminiert oder 
infiziert sein, da es mehrere Stunden lang mit der 
Haut in Berührung gekommen ist. Daher muss 
es sorgfältig entsorgt werden. Batterien müssen 
in Übereinstimmung mit den örtlich geltenden 
Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. In Krankenhäusern 
und Kliniken werden besondere Anforderungen an 
die Entsorgung von gebrauchten Medizinprodukten 
gelten. Wenn das Gerät zu Hause verwendet wird, 
kann es im Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sofern die 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen dies zulassen. Um die 
Entsorgung zu erleichtern, können die Elektroden 
bei Bedarf mit einer Schere entfernt werden. 
Zum Entfernen der Batterie kann das Gehäuse 
aufgebrochen und die Batterie herausgenommen 
werden. Weitere Informationen siehe unter  
www.gekodevices.com.

Das Gerät nicht verbrennen.

Firstkind Limited* 
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HP13 7DL 
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Wenn Sie Unterstützung benötigen oder Probleme, 
unerwartetes Systemverhalten oder Ereignisse 
melden möchten, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller.

  Avvertenze

Dispositivi elettronici impiantati (ad esempio un 
pacemaker cardiaco): richiedere il parere medico  
di uno specialista prima di sottoporre il paziente  
a stimolazione.

Sospetto o diagnosi recente di TVP (trombosi  
venosa profonda): richiedere il parere medico  
di uno specialista prima di sottoporre il paziente  
a stimolazione.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima dell’uso. 
Applicare il dispositivo solo come descritto nelle 
istruzioni. L’uso improprio del dispositivo può  
essere pericoloso.

Il dispositivo geko™ può essere utilizzato dal paziente 
o da una terza parte. I pazienti devono essere 
adeguatamente addestrati sul posizionamento e 
sull’utilizzo del dispositivo.

Tenere fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali.

Non è consentito modificare in alcun modo  
questa apparecchiatura.

Non utilizzare durante la guida o l’utilizzo di 
macchinari o durante qualsiasi attività in cui 
contrazioni muscolari involontarie possono  
esporre l’utilizzatore o altri soggetti a un inutile  
rischio di lesioni.

Evitare di applicare la stimolazione sul capo o da un 
punto a un altro del capo, direttamente sugli occhi, 

  Symbols

On/Increase stimulation button

Off/decrease stimulation button

Follow the instructions for use

 Type BF applied part - for direct electrical contact 
to the patient but not direct cardiac application. 
Whole device is the applied part

 Single use only – use only on one patient for a 
single course of treatment

Product not manufactured with Latex

 Storage and transportation temperature range

Lot number 

Manufactured by - the geko™ device is 
manufactured by Firstkind Limited

 Expiry date – do not use after this date

CE Mark of Conformity

Do not use if package is damaged

See Instructions for Use

  Symbols

Bouton Marche/Augmenter la stimulation

Bouton Arrêt/Diminuer la stimulation

Suivre les instructions d’utilisation

 Pièce appliquée de type BF - pour un contact 
électrique direct avec le patient, mais pas une 
application cardiaque directe. Le dispositif entier 
est la partie appliquée.

 Réservé à un usage unique – à n’utiliser que sur 
un seul patient pour un seul traitement.

Ce produit n’est pas fabriqué avec du latex.

 Gamme de température de conservation et de 
transport

Numéro de lot 

Fabriqué par - le dispositif geko™ est fabriqué par 
Firstkind Limited

 Date de péremption – ne pas utiliser après  
cette date

Marquage CE de conformité

Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé

Lire les instructions d’utilisation

  Symbole

Knopf für Ein/Stimulation erhöhen

Knopf für Aus/Stimulation verringern

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

 Anwendungsteil des Typs BF – für den direkten 
elektrischen Kontakt zum Patienten, jedoch nicht 
zur direkten Anwendung auf das Herz. Das ganze 
Gerät ist das Anwendungsteil.

 Nur zur einmaligen Anwendung – nur für einen 
Patienten für eine einzige Behandlung

Produkt nicht mit Latex hergestellt

Temperaturbereich für Lagerung und Transport

Chargenbezeichnung 

Hergestellt von – das geko™-Gerät wird von 
Firstkind Limited hergestellt

 Verfalldatum – nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums 
nicht verwenden

CE-Konformitätszeichen

Bei beschädigter Packung nicht verwenden

Siehe Gebrauchsanweisung

  Simboli

Pulsante On/aumento della stimolazione

Pulsante Off/riduzione della stimolazione

Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso

 Parte applicata tipo BF - per il contatto elettrico 
diretto con il paziente ma non per l’applicazione 
cardiaca diretta. L’intero dispositivo è la parte 
applicata.

 Esclusivamente monouso– usare solo su un 
paziente per un unico ciclo di trattamento.

Prodotto senza usare lattice

 Intervallo di temperatura per la conservazione 
e il trasporto

Lotto 

Prodotto da – Il dispositivo geko™ è prodotto da 
Firstkind Limited

 Data di scadenza – Non usare dopo questa data

Marcatura di conformità CE

Non usare se la confezione è danneggiata

Vedere le istruzioni per l’uso

  Símbolos

Botón de encendido/aumento de estimulación

Botón de apagado/disminución de la estimulación

Siga las instrucciones de uso

 Parte aplicada tipo BF - para contacto eléctrico 
directo con el paciente pero no para aplicación 
cardíaca directa. El dispositivo completo es la parte 
aplicada.

 Para un solo uso – usar exclusivamente en un 
paciente, para un único curso de tratamiento

Producto no fabricado con látex

 Rango de temperatura para conservación  
y transporte

Número de lote 

Fabricado por - el dispositivo geko™ es fabricado 
por Firstkind Limited

 Fecha de caducidad – no utilizar después  
de esta fecha

Marca de conformidad CE

No utilizar si el envase está dañado

Ver las instrucciones de uso

  Símbolos

Botão ON/aumentar estimulação 

Botão OFF/diminuir estimulação 

Siga as instruções de utilização

 Peça aplicada tipo BF - para contacto elétrico 
direto no doente, mas não aplicação cardíaca 
direta. O dispositivo inteiro é a peça aplicada.

 Apenas uso único - usar apenas num único 
doente durante um único ciclo de tratamento

Produto não fabricado com látex

 Intervalo de temperatura de conservação e 
transporte

Número de lote 

Fabricado por - o dispositivo geko™ é fabricado 
por Firstkind Limited

 Prazo de validade - não utilizar depois desta data

Marca de Conformidade CE

Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada

Ver Instruções de Utilização

  Symbolen

Knop Aan/Stimulatie verhogen

Knop Uit/Stimulatie verlagen

Volg de instructies voor gebruik

 Type BF toegepast deel - voor direct elektrisch 
contact met de patiënt, maar niet bedoeld voor 
directe cardiale toepassing. Het hele apparaat is 
het toegepaste deel

 Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik - slechts bij 
één patiënt gebruiken als onderdeel van één 
behandeloptie

Niet met latex vervaardigd product

 Temperatuurbereik voor bewaring en transport

Lotnummer 

Gefabriceerd door - het geko™-apparaat wordt 
gefabriceerd door Firstkind Limited

 Uiterste gebruiksdatum - niet gebruiken na  
deze datum

CE-conformiteitsmerkteken

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is

Zie instructies voor gebruik * Firstkind Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary  
of Sky Medical Technology Limited. June 2018

Voltage waveform:

Repetition rate: 1Hz

Pulse width Pulse width

Current waveform:

Repetition rate: 1Hz

Pulse width Pulse width
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